The ability of the Company to develop its properties and the future profitability of the Company is directly related

to the market price of certain minerals. A sustained, significant decline in either the prices of the minerals, the

Company’s issued equities or investor sentiment could have a negative impact on the Company’s ability to raise

additional capital.

Once in production the Company initially expects to have an exposure to commodity price risk associated with the

production and sale of copper, gold and manganese. However, the Company is still in the exploration stage.

Foreign currency risk
The Company operates in international markets, giving rise to exposure to market risks from changes in foreign

exchange rates. As at March 31, 2013, the table below details the foreign denominated (AUD and Chilean Peso

(“CLP”)) financial instruments held by the Company which are recorded at the US Dollar equivalent and are

subject to foreign currency risk. The table also provides a sensitivity analysis of a 10% movement of the US

Dollar against foreign currencies as identified which would have increased (decreased) the Company’s net loss

by the amounts shown.

Foreign currency risk

   AUD

   $

   CLP

   $

Cash and cash equivalents   2,079,596   154,495,584

Receivables   -   89,965,000

Accounts payable (8,560)   (67,049,048)

Total foreign currency net working capital 2,071,036   177,411,536

   USD

   $

   USD

   $

USD exchange rate at March 31, 2013   0.9594   471.75

Total foreign currency net working capital in USD   2,158,610   376,071

Impact of a 10% strengthening of the USD on net loss   215,861   37,607

Impact of a 10% weakening of the USD on net loss   (215,861)   (37,607)

The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge currency risks.

Southern Hemisphere Mining Limited (An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)
For the three and nine month periods ended March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars unless otherwise stated)

- 24 -

15. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company’s objective when managing capital is to raise sufficient funds in order to maintain and execute the

objectives identified in each mineral property project in the Company’s exploration plan. There is no quantitative

return of capital criteria set out for management, but instead the Company relies on the expertise of management

to further develop and maintain its activities.

The Company considers its capital to be equity which comprises common shares, share based payments